
SALT LAKE VALLEY 
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Wednesday October 22, 2025, 2:00 P.M. 

Virtual Webex Meeting 

Public Notice 

Join meeting 

More ways to join: 

Join from the meeting link  
https://slco.webex.com/slco/j.php?MTID=ma5b5d0872452f7d967d24f161e972b29 

Join by meeting number  
Meeting number (access code): 2484 499 3691 
Meeting password: KeJmE43Ujy2  

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only) 
+1-213-306-3065,,24844993691## United States Toll (Los Angeles)
+1-602-666-0783,,24844993691## United States Toll (Phoenix)

Join by phone 
+1-213-306-3065 United States Toll (Los Angeles)
+1-602-666-0783 United States Toll (Phoenix)
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application 
Dial 24844993691@slco.webex.com   
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number. 

If you are a host, click here and login site to view host information. 

Need help? Go to https://help.webex.com  

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fslco.webex.com%2Fslco%2Fj.php%3FMTID%3Dma5b5d0872452f7d967d24f161e972b29&data=05%7C02%7CEGMcIntosh%40saltlakecounty.gov%7Cbb0b6221fd4c4879b26d08ddfba9cdfc%7C65168163093b4036abdb7a2d6b6e4948%7C0%7C0%7C638943428925752547%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RVKtV19aZ1QTlHNgp7z76T3WsOTjgIWvwIUNsN8Mdyw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fslco.webex.com%2Fslco%2Fj.php%3FMTID%3Dma5b5d0872452f7d967d24f161e972b29&data=05%7C02%7CEGMcIntosh%40saltlakecounty.gov%7Cbb0b6221fd4c4879b26d08ddfba9cdfc%7C65168163093b4036abdb7a2d6b6e4948%7C0%7C0%7C638943428925773706%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JEped3CXi%2FLJK5TZ08GFFATcDjhFrQylCiTXG4%2FTta8%3D&reserved=0
tel:%2B1-213-306-3065,,*01*24844993691%23%23*01*
tel:%2B1-602-666-0783,,*01*24844993691%23%23*01*
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fslco.webex.com%2Fslco%2Fglobalcallin.php%3FMTID%3Dm8cceafc204323241cb9637964c78eb58&data=05%7C02%7CEGMcIntosh%40saltlakecounty.gov%7Cbb0b6221fd4c4879b26d08ddfba9cdfc%7C65168163093b4036abdb7a2d6b6e4948%7C0%7C0%7C638943428925787587%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2BYTvSXjsq8AA70P%2F%2F3GYZhQ2PNLTxUEBA6Ytfwyf384%3D&reserved=0
sip:24844993691@slco.webex.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fslco.webex.com%2Fwebappng%2Fsites%2Fslco%2Fmeeting%2Finfo%2Fb3c5dc1350fe40478f1e25a1fc700d8a&data=05%7C02%7CEGMcIntosh%40saltlakecounty.gov%7Cbb0b6221fd4c4879b26d08ddfba9cdfc%7C65168163093b4036abdb7a2d6b6e4948%7C0%7C0%7C638943428925801279%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=SwLNuRhBFyD13EL0Bel9fhk%2FP09GdemB5Z5DAkXo4qM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fhelp.webex.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CEGMcIntosh%40saltlakecounty.gov%7Cbb0b6221fd4c4879b26d08ddfba9cdfc%7C65168163093b4036abdb7a2d6b6e4948%7C0%7C0%7C638943428925815239%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=p%2FqML41NG7HL9ho3QKohxGcwMOQd348tpaifwLbdffA%3D&reserved=0


SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Wednesday October 22, 2025, 2:00 P.M. 

Virtual Webex Meeting 

Agenda 

Workshop Agenda 
1. Public Comment
2. Distribution of Minutes 09/24/2025 Meeting
3. Division Updates – Patrick Craig
4. Financial Report – Patrick Craig/Jenneth Hampton
5. Other Business
6. Next Meeting Date 12/03/2025

Agenda Items 
1. Approval/Direction  of 09/24/2025 Minutes



SALT LAKE VALLEY 
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Wednesday September 24, 2025, 2:00 P.M

Virtual Webex Meeting 

Workshop Minutes 
Council Members in Attendance: 

Debbie Lyons 
Ronald Lund 
Scott Baird 
Joe Smolka  
Brent Beardall 

Other Participants: 

Patrick Craig 
Hayley Shaffer 

Salt Lake City 
Salt Lake County Health Department 
Salt Lake County  
Mayor, Emigration Canyon  
Technical Expert 

Solid Waste Management 
Salt Lake County Health Department 

Public Comment 
None 

Distribution August 27, 2025, Minutes 
The minutes for the Council Workshop Meeting held on August 27, 2025, were distributed prior to the meeting.  
No revisions or corrections were identified. 

Division Updates 
Patrick Craig reviewed the Division Update sheet that was provided as part of the meeting package. 
The homeless camp cleanup volumes were discussed, including could we expect total similar volumes in 2025, 
as we received in 2024.  Volumes per cleanup are smaller as the camps are cleaned up generally sooner after 
they are established. Anticipate getting less total volume in 2025. 

Financial Report 
Patrick Craig reviewed the January to August 2025 Financial Report of Expense and Revenues, MSW Report, 
Compost Report, and Top MSW Customers which were provided as part of the meeting package. No additional 
discussion or questions. 

Other Business 
Patrick Craig discussed the secondary water from Central Valley Water. Scott Baird asked if we were getting 
the water for free. Patrick replied that Central Valley Water has been taking monthly measurements but has not 
been charging for this water. Central Valley will review secondary water rates and will provide a new agreement 
for review. After reviewing the details of the agreement, we can decide how to proceed (Xeriscaping or continuing 
to water the grass). 

Next Meeting 
Wednesday, October 22, 2025, at 2pm 

Minutes Submitted By:  Elaine McIntosh 

https://www.google.com/search?safe=active&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&q=Patrick+Craig+discussed+the+secondary+water+from+Central+Valley+Water.+Scott+Baird+asked+if+we+were+getting+the+water+for+free.+Patrick+replies,+Yes,+The+Transfer+Station+and+Central+Valley+Water+didn+t+realize+we+were+using.+there+secondary+water.+They+will+write+a+new+agreement+for+review.+After+reviewing+we+can+decide+on+using+the+secondary+water,+Xeriscaping+the+green+area+or+leaving+the+water+off..&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj1_9TQzfSPAxUtLEQIHSB7ADMQgwN6BAgUEAE
https://www.google.com/search?safe=active&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&q=Patrick+Craig+discussed+the+secondary+water+from+Central+Valley+Water.+Scott+Baird+asked+if+we+were+getting+the+water+for+free.+Patrick+replies,+Yes,+The+Transfer+Station+and+Central+Valley+Water+didn+t+realize+we+were+using.+there+secondary+water.+They+will+write+a+new+agreement+for+review.+After+reviewing+we+can+decide+on+using+the+secondary+water,+Xeriscaping+the+green+area+or+leaving+the+water+off..&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj1_9TQzfSPAxUtLEQIHSB7ADMQgwN6BAgUEAE
https://www.google.com/search?safe=active&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&q=Patrick+Craig+discussed+the+secondary+water+from+Central+Valley+Water.+Scott+Baird+asked+if+we+were+getting+the+water+for+free.+Patrick+replies,+Yes,+The+Transfer+Station+and+Central+Valley+Water+didn+t+realize+we+were+using.+there+secondary+water.+They+will+write+a+new+agreement+for+review.+After+reviewing+we+can+decide+on+using+the+secondary+water,+Xeriscaping+the+green+area+or+leaving+the+water+off..&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj1_9TQzfSPAxUtLEQIHSB7ADMQgwN6BAgUEAE
https://www.google.com/search?safe=active&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&q=Patrick+Craig+discussed+the+secondary+water+from+Central+Valley+Water.+Scott+Baird+asked+if+we+were+getting+the+water+for+free.+Patrick+replies,+Yes,+The+Transfer+Station+and+Central+Valley+Water+didn+t+realize+we+were+using.+there+secondary+water.+They+will+write+a+new+agreement+for+review.+After+reviewing+we+can+decide+on+using+the+secondary+water,+Xeriscaping+the+green+area+or+leaving+the+water+off..&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj1_9TQzfSPAxUtLEQIHSB7ADMQgwN6BAgUEAE
https://www.google.com/search?safe=active&sca_esv=69d937cc9805695a&q=Patrick+Craig+discussed+the+secondary+water+from+Central+Valley+Water.+Scott+Baird+asked+if+we+were+getting+the+water+for+free.+Patrick+replies,+Yes,+The+Transfer+Station+and+Central+Valley+Water+didn+t+realize+we+were+using.+there+secondary+water.+They+will+write+a+new+agreement+for+review.+After+reviewing+we+can+decide+on+using+the+secondary+water,+Xeriscaping+the+green+area+or+leaving+the+water+off..&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwj1_9TQzfSPAxUtLEQIHSB7ADMQgwN6BAgUEAE


SALT LAKE VALLEY 
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Wednesday September 24, 2025, 2:00 P.M. 

Virtual Webex Meeting 

Council Minutes 

Council Members in Attendance: 

Debbie Lyons 
Ronald Lund 
Scott Baird 
Joe Smolka  
Brent Beardall 

Other Participants: 

Patrick Craig 
Hayley Shaffer 

Salt Lake City 
Salt Lake County Health Department 
Salt Lake County  
Mayor, Emigration Canyon   
Technical Expert 

Solid Waste Management 
Salt Lake County Health Department 

1. Direction/Approval of 08/27/2025 Minutes
Joe Smolka made a motion to approve the minutes.  Brent Beardall seconded the motion.  The
motion passed unanimously.

Adjourned at approximately 2:23 P.M. 

Minutes submitted by: Elaine McIntosh 



SALT LAKE VALLEY 
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL 
Wednesday October 22, 2025, 2:00 P.M. 

Virtual Webex Meeting 

Division Updates 

PERMITS/ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 

• All Permits are current, no confirmed compliance issues identified

SAFETY 

• No OSHA or DOT Violations
• No OSHA Reportable Injuries

CUSTOMER SERVICE 

• No Customer Service Issues

HOMELESS CAMP CLEANUP – 701 tons (1,042 in 2024) of the 1,500 tons approved 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

• Personnel Update – no vacant positions
• Trans Jordan Transfer Station – opened to the Public on 10/1/2025 ($51/Ton and $20 Minimum Charge)
• 2026 Budget – Mayor presented the budget on 10/21. County Council will review the individual Division budgets in

Oct/Nov.  Final approval expected in early December.
• Project Review

o Gas System Upgrades construction is proceeding as scheduled
o Second Gas Flare purchase/installation proceeding



APPRWNAME
 

Budget Current Year E… Remaining % Budget … % Year Remai…

000100 Salaries and Benefits $5,297,554 $3,914,789 $1,382,765 26% 25%
000200 Operations $10,501,991 $6,613,736 $3,888,255 37% 25%
000400 Indirect Costs $478,001 $478,001 $0 0% 25%
000500 Depreciation and Amortization $3,359,999 $1,683,539 $1,676,460 50% 25%
Total $19,637,545 $12,690,066 $6,947,479 35% 25%

TOP 10 Expense Accounts
Account Current Year Expense

 

601030 Salaries $2,387,235
617035 Maint - Autos & Equip-Fleet $1,603,336
669010 Depreciation $1,569,973
645005 Contract Hauling (from Transfer Station) $1,321,667
645030 Household Hazard Waste & Cleanup (HHW Fee) $839,940
667035 Landfill Closure & Postclosure $816,203
603050 Health Insurance Premiums $651,653
619005 Gasoline, Diesel, Oil & Grease $449,075
603025 Retirement Or Pension Contrib $368,515
639025 Other Professional Fees/Sheriff Security $323,424
Total $10,331,021

Expenses by Expense Type

$4M (30.85%)

$7M (52.12%)

$0M (3.77%)

$2M (13.27%) 000100 Salaries and Benefits

000200 Operations

000400 Indirect Costs

000500 Depreciation and Amortization

Expenses January Through September 2025
Title Expenses YTD



Accounti…
 

Revenue Budget % Expected Amt Expected Received

1 20,810,000.00 5.95% $1,238,195 $1,331,067
2 20,810,000.00 5.38% $1,119,578 $1,251,095
3 20,810,000.00 9.10% $1,893,710 $1,668,667
4 20,810,000.00 9.42% $1,960,302 $2,130,599
5 20,810,000.00 9.58% $1,993,598 $2,470,950
6 21,935,000.00 11.38% $2,496,203 $2,264,448
7 21,935,000.00 9.17% $2,011,440 $2,375,882
8 21,935,000.00 8.27% $1,814,025 $2,098,688
9 21,935,000.00 8.92% $1,956,602 $2,069,959

Total 21,935,000.00 77.17% $16,927,240 $17,661,355

LANDFILL REVENUE RECEIVED VS EXPEC…

$16,927,240

$0M $22M

$17,661,355

Revenues January Through September 2025
Title Revenues YTD



 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Landfill 116 118 117 125 145
Transfer Station 149 150 160 155 155
Total 265 268 277 280 300

116 118 117
125

145149 150
160 155 155

265 268
277 280

300

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

To
ns

 (K
)

Year

MSW Tons (K) - YTD September 2025
Landfill - Transfer Station - Total

Landfill Transfer Station Total



2,000 Yards Compost Available 

 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Curbside (Tons) 14,144 14,231 14,054 15,393 14,577
Compost Sold (Yds) 10,609 11,337 10,624 15,313 13,005

14,144 14,231 14,054

15,393

14,577

10,609
11,337

10,624

15,313

13,005

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

Compost Process YTD September 2025
Curbside Collected (Tons) - Compost Sold (Yards)

Compost Available



Top MSW Customers 
YTD September 2025 

Landfill Tons Transfer Station Tons 
Transfer Station 155,296 Wasatch Front Waste 56,682 

Cash Account 71,010 WM Inc 45,466 

Wasatch Front Waste 20,808 SLC Sanitation 30,741 

WM Inc 6,874 South Salt Lake 3,889 

Deseret Industries 4,461 B&L Disposal 2,611 

UDOT 1,884 Rocky Mountain Recycling 1,766 

Central Valley Water 1,405 ACE Disposal 1,741 

Rocky Mountain Recycling 1,367 American Dumpster 1,534 

ACE Disposal 1,331 Robinson Waste 917 

A Ruttco Pallet 1,282 Advanced Waste 780 
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